

No. 19-7

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JANET GALERIA  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN C.N. LILLEY  
SAMANTHA C. BOOTH  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| I. The Bureau’s Structure Violates The<br>Constitution. ....  | 5           |
| A. The Bureau Is Insulated From<br>Accountability To The People’s Elected<br>Representatives. ....                          | 5           |
| B. The Limits On The Removal Of The<br>Director Violate The Constitution’s<br>Separation Of Powers.....                     | 13          |
| C. The Bureau’s Short History Confirms<br>The Importance Of The Constitution’s<br>Safeguards. ....                          | 20          |
| II. The Court Should Reverse The Judgment<br>Below And Deny Enforcement Of The<br>Bureau’s Civil Investigative Demand. .... | 22          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 26          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 320 (2006).....                           | 25            |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 714 (1986).....  | 14, 18, 20    |
| <i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges &amp; Schs.</i> ,<br>854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 22            |
| <i>CFPB v. All-Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 18-60302 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2018).....                | 11            |
| <i>CFPB v. J.G. Wentworth</i> ,<br>2:16-cv-02773-CDJ (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2017).....                          | 22            |
| <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> ,<br>938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....   | 16            |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 43 (2015).....                             | 13            |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 477 (2010).....             | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....     | 24            |
| <i>Ex parte Hennen</i> ,<br>38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) .....                | 14            |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....                      | 23            |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....                       | 15, 16        |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> ,<br>272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....                   | 13, 14        |
| <i>Nguyen v. United States</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....                  | 23            |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....                    | 1, 16, 23, 24 |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en<br>banc) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> ,<br>29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830) .....     | 6             |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....                  | 23            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... | 18, 23         |
| <br><b>Constitution and Statutes</b>                   |                |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2 .....                                     | 16             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 241 .....                                  | 16             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4511 .....                                 | 16             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5302 .....                                 | 26             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5481 .....                                 | 7, 8           |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....                                 | 9, 25, 26      |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5492 .....                                 | 10             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5493 .....                                 | 9              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497 .....                                 | 10             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....                                 | 8              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5517 .....                                 | 8              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5519 .....                                 | 21             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....                                 | 2, 9           |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....                                 | 9, 22          |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5563 .....                                 | 9              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 5564 .....   | 9              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565 .....   | 9              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5581 .....   | 2, 8           |
| 15 U.S.C. § 41 .....   | 16             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7171 .....   | 16             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 154 .....  | 16             |
| Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. §<br>1681 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....                    | 8              |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (15<br>U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> ).....            | 8              |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (15 U.S.C. §§<br>6802–6809) .....                                 | 8              |
| Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act<br>of 1974 (12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> )..... | 8              |
| Truth in Lending Act (15 U.S.C. § 1601<br><i>et seq.</i> ) .....                         | 8              |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....  | 6              |
| U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1.....  | 2, 6, 13       |
| U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2.....  | 2              |
| U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....  | 13             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>   |                |
| CFPB, <i>Fiscal Year 2019: Annual performance plan and report, and budget overview</i> 7 (Feb. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YIY0Iv">https://bit.ly/2YIY0Iv</a> .....  | 10             |
| Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate, Democracy</i> (Summer 2007), <a href="https://perma.cc/52X3-892V">perma.cc/52X3-892V</a> .....  | 6, 19          |
| Elizabeth Wydra, <i>Four reasons why Noel Canning still matters in a post-nuclear world</i> , <i>Constitution Daily</i> (Nat’l Constitution Ctr.) (Jan. 13, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/M8MV-N7ED">perma.cc/M8MV-N7ED</a> ..... | 24             |
| <i>Enhanced Consumer Financial Protection After the Financial Crisis: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 112th Cong., 1st Sess. 78–81 (2011) (statement of Andrew J. Pincus) .....             | 11             |
| The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....  | 5              |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....  | 12, 13         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)<br>(J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....  | 12             |
| The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander<br>Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....   | 12             |
| FHFA, <i>History of Fannie Mae &amp; Freddie<br/>Mac Conservatorships</i> (last visited<br>Dec. 13, 2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/2PHO">http://bit.ly/2PHO</a> .....            | 16             |
| Jacob E. Gersen, <i>Administrative Law<br/>Goes to Wall Street: The New<br/>Administrative Process</i> , 65 Admin. L.<br>Rev. 689 (2013).....                                   | 19             |
| Joshua D. Wright, <i>The<br/>Antitrust/Consumer Protection<br/>Paradox: Two Policies at War with<br/>Each Other</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 2216<br>(2012).....                         | 18             |
| Letter from James Madison to Thomas<br>Jefferson (June 30, 1789), 16<br><i>Documentary History of the First<br/>Federal Congress</i> 893 (2004).....                            | 14             |
| Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles,<br><i>Established by Practice: The Theory<br/>and Operation of Independent<br/>Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev.<br>1111 (2000)..... | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies:<br/>Avoiding Capture Through<br/>Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev.<br>15 (2010).....   | 19             |
| Republican Staff of the H. Comm. on<br>Fin. Servs., 1114th Cong., 1st Sess.,<br><i>Unsafe at Any Bureaucracy, Part I:<br/>CFPB Junk Science and Indirect<br/>Auto Lending</i> (Nov. 14, 2015).....            | 21             |
| Republican Staff of the H. Comm. on<br>Fin. Servs., 115th Cong., 1st Sess.,<br><i>Unsafe at Any Bureaucracy, Part III:<br/>The CFPB’s Vitiating Legal Case<br/>Against Auto-Lenders</i> (Jan. 18, 2017) ..... | 21             |
| Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial<br/>Protection Bureau: Savior or<br/>Menace?</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856<br>(2013).....   | 11             |
